

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P. (C) No. 852 of 2023

Shri Lousambam Johnson Singh; & Anr.

Petitioners

Vs.

High Court of Manipur; & Anr

Respondents

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA
(ORDER)**

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

05.06.2025

Learned senior counsel for the petitioners, namely, Mr. HS Paonam is present before the Court physically, similarly, learned senior counsel for the respondents/High Court of Manipur, namely, Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar is also present before the Court physically.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits that additional representation has been submitted to the Registrar General, High Court of Manipur and report is awaiting.

However, learned senior counsel for the High Court of Manipur, seeks some sort of accommodation on the premises that the aforesaid representation has to be placed before the Rule Committee, High Court of Manipur and a report will be filed on the next date of hearing. This submission which is made by the learned senior counsel for the High Court of Manipur is taken on record.

Consequently, list this matter on 09.07.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep